The entity's cash and cash equivalents are placed  with high quality financial institutions.

The entity does not have any significant  exposure to any individual customer.

The carrying amounts of financial assets, included in the statement of financial position represent the entity's exposure
to credit risk in relation to these assets.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is considered to be minimal. Regular cash flow forecasts are prepared to ensure that sufficient cash
is available.

Other risks

Due to the nature and extent of the organisation's financial instruments, it is not unduly exposed to price risks, interest
rate risk and foreign currency risks.

COMMISSION FOR CONCILIATION, MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION (CCMA)
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Commission for Conciliation, Mediation and Arbitration64

2009
R ’000

2008
R ’000

28. Government grants and subsidies

Government grants and subsidies 278,746 259,312

29.  Auditors' remuneration

Fees 1,313 183

30.   Change in Accounting policies, Reclassification and Restatements

Statement of Financial Position

2008
Balance as
Previously

Stated

Restatement 2008
Restated

Note

Property, plant and equipment 11 15,061 - 15,061
Intangible assets 2,774 - 2,774

Total non-current assets 17,835 - 17,835

Trade and other receivables 213 - 213
Inventories 599 - 599
Other receivables 196 - 196
Cash and cash equivalents 64,689 - 64,689

Total current assets 65,697 - 65,697

Provisions 23,751 - 23,751
Trade and other payables 22,754 11,061 33,815
Operating lease liabilities 6,040 - 6,040
Deferred revenue 21,469 - 21,469

Total liabilities 74,014 11,061 85,075

Total assets less total liabilities 9,518 (11,061) (1,543)

Retained earnings 9,518 (11,061) (1,543)

COMMISSION FOR CONCILIATION, MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION (CCMA)
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

65Annual Report 2008/09

2009
R ’000

2008
R ’000

Revenue 260,263 - 260,263
Other Income 509 - 509
Gross surplus 260,772 - 260,772

Administrative expenses   (46,278) - (46,278)
Staff costs (114,878) - (114,878)
Subsidies (2,711) - (2,711)
Other operating expenses   (97,830) - (97,830)
Depreciation 6,825) - (6,825)
Investment revenue 9,097 - 9,097
Surplus or deficit on sale of non current assets 391 - 391

Net surplus 1,738 - 1,738

Revenue and Expenditure

The organisation restated its statement of financial performance for the 2008 financial year due to a prior year incorrect
missappropriation between revenue and revenue received in advances. The error was corrected by adjusting revenue
with R269 thousand and the accumulated surplus with the corresponding amount of R269 thousand.

Statement of Financial Performance

2008
Balance as
Previously

Stated

Restatement 2008
Restated

Note

The deferred income for Case Management Enhancement for the 2008 financial year were not done in error, the error
has been corrected with a restatement to revenue to the value R56 thousand.